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MEMORANDUM 

 
 
To: Board of Regents 
 
From: Board Office 
 
Subject: Governance Report on Deferred Maintenance 
 
Date: November 4, 2002 
 

 
Recommended Actions: 
 
 
 

1. Receive the governance report on deferred maintenance.  
 
2. Encourage the institutions to continue to correct identified deficiencies 

within the limits of available resources. 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
 The Regent Policy Manual (§9.15) requires an annual governance report 

on deferred maintenance to be submitted to the Board in November of 
each year. 
 

 This report includes information on the deferred maintenance backlog 
and expenditures which are a performance indicator (#36) that the Board 
has selected to measure progress toward its strategic plan.   
 

Amount of Deferred 
Maintenance 
 

Reduction of deferred maintenance has been a high priority of the Board 
of Regents for a number of years.   
 

 The estimated amount of deferred maintenance in general fund facilities 
and utilities, as identified by the institutions but not through a complete 
facilities audit, is $145.7 million.  This amount: 
 

 • Includes individual projects ($93.2 million) and deferred maintenance 
components of major projects on the Board’s Five-Year Capital Plan 
($52.5 million).   

 
 • Does not include deferred maintenance to be corrected by 

FY 2003 projects or the deferred maintenance components of on-
going renovation projects. 

 
 • Compares with $153.6 million reported in Fall 2000 and 

$145.9 million reported in Fall 2001. 
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 • Represents less than 5% of the $3.5 billion estimated, current 

replacement value of general education, general fund facilities and 
utility systems at the Regent institutions. 

 
Recent Efforts During recent years, the institutions have made major efforts to correct 

deferred maintenance.   
 

 • From FY 1993 (the first year in which data were collected) through 
FY 2002, deferred maintenance projects totaling $113.6 million were 
completed by the Regent institutions in general fund buildings and 
utilities; projects planned for or continued in FY 2003 total 
$13.8 million.  (See Table 1, page 14.) 

  
 From FY 1993 through FY 2002 renovation projects totaling 

$80.9 million corrected significant amounts of deferred maintenance, as 
outlined on Table 1; planned or ongoing renovation projects which are 
correcting significant amounts of deferred maintenance total 
$68.7 million.   

 
Building Repair 
Budgets 

Deferred maintenance continues even though significant sums of money 
have been expended to reduce it.  Adequate funding in the operating 
budgets for building renewal (repair) is a critical factor in reducing current 
deferred maintenance and minimizing future deferred maintenance.   
 

 Of the $113.6 million in deferred maintenance individual projects 
completed between FY 1993 and FY 2002, building repair (renewal) 
funds provided more than one-half of the total dollars 
($58.6 million). 
 

 • Reductions in building repair funds are likely to have an adverse 
impact on the ability of the institutions to address deferred 
maintenance needs. 

 
 • Due to significant budget reductions, Regent general education, 

operating budget building repair expenditures declined, in total, from 
a high of $20.3 million in FY 2000 to $11.5 million in FY 2002, a 
decline of 43.3%. (See Table 2, page 15.) 

 
 • FY 2003 general education building repair budgets total 

$13.6 million and range from .06% to .59% of the replacement value 
of the institution’s general fund facilities; at a minimum, building repair 
budgets should equal 1% of the replacement value.   

 
 • An additional $15.2 million would be needed if the budgets, in 

total, were to equal 1% of the replacement value. 
 

Capital Funding Significant reductions in state operating appropriations have resulted in 
institutional reductions in the operating budget line “building repair,” which 
is used for ongoing repairs, correction of deferred maintenance items and 
fire safety improvements.   
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 Consequently, the Board Office recommended and the Board approved 
funding for correction of deferred maintenance and fire and 
environmental safety deficiencies as the number one priority in the 
FY 2004 capital budget request.  The requested amount is $14.9 million. 

 

 
Strategic Plan: 
 
 Key Result Area 4.0.0.0 of the Board’s Strategic Plan: Meet the 

objectives of the Board and institutional strategic plans and provide 
effective stewardship of the institutions’ state, federal and private 
resources. 
 

Objective 4.3.0.0: Maintain and acquire physical facilities and 
equipment to meet stewardship responsibilities and changing 
institutional needs resulting from annual goal-setting and 
monitoring.  
 

Correction of deferred maintenance is also addressed directly or 
indirectly in each institution’s strategic plan. 

 
Background: 
 
 The first deferred maintenance report was presented to the Board at its 

December 1988 meeting.  Reports have been made on an annual basis 
since that time. 
 

Common  
Definition 

For a number of years, the institutions and Board Office have used the 
following common definition: 
 

 Deferred maintenance is the repair or replacement of all, or a part of, an 
existing capital asset that was not repaired or replaced at the appropriate 
time because of a lack of funds. 
  

 • Deferred maintenance is dependent upon time.  Replacement of a 
building or infrastructure system or component when it should be 
replaced is building renewal, not deferred maintenance.  

 
 • Deferred maintenance is sometimes referred to as “capital renewal 

backlog.” 
 

Causes Deferred maintenance results from inaction on:  
 

 • Normal maintenance, including planned and preventive maintenance, 
and 

 
 • Renewal and replacement projects.  
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 Adequate funding of regular maintenance can significantly extend the 
useful lives of facilities and their components.  Adequate funding of 
building renewal is also needed to replace building components. 
 

Focus of Report This report focuses on the correction of deferred maintenance items in 
general fund facilities and utility systems.  The next largest component of 
university total space is the residence systems, which total approximately 
seven million gross square feet, with an estimated replacement value of 
$1.2 billion.  Deferred maintenance in the systems is addressed in the 
Residence System governance reports.  The University of Iowa Hospitals 
and Clinics continues to report that there is no deferred maintenance in 
its 3.4 million gross square feet of facilities. 
 

National Problem 
in Higher 
Education 
 

The largest percentage of higher education infrastructure (buildings, utility 
systems, roads, sidewalks etc.) in the United States, as well as Iowa, was 
built during the 1960s and 1970s.   
 

 • These facilities are aging and many of their component systems have 
reached the end of their design life or have become obsolete. 

 
 Deferred maintenance in higher education is a national problem and is 

partially the result of that building boom.   
 

 A 1995 study by the Association of Higher Education Facilities Officers, 
the National Association of College and University Business Officers, and 
Sallie Mae, which was reported in A Foundation to Uphold, estimated 
$26 billion in total costs to eliminate accumulated deferred maintenance 
in American higher education.   
 

 • Urgent needs (conditions which, if not attended to in the next year, 
will further deteriorate and become more costly to remedy in the 
future) were estimated at $5.7 billion. 

 
 • At the time the study was completed, the average public research 

university spent $2.3 million annually on deferred maintenance 
against a deferred maintenance backlog of approximately $64 million. 

 
Institutional Efforts  
 

The Regent institutions have made major efforts to correct deferred 
maintenance over the last several years and have received significant 
state assistance, with funding from proceeds of the sales of Academic 
Building Revenue Bonds, operating budget building renewal (repair) 
funds, capital appropriations, and other funds.  Table 1 (page 14) 
provides a summary of the expenditures and funding sources. 
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Analysis: 
 
Reporting 
Mechanism 
 

This report represents the third year that the institutions used a consistent 
format to present deferred maintenance.   
 

 The reporting mechanism is designed to take the prior year listing of 
projects, deduct those accomplished during the prior year, and add newly 
identified ones; the adjusted list forms the base for the current fiscal year. 

  
 Deferred maintenance is categorized into work to be accomplished in the 

current year, work included in ongoing renovation projects, and deferred 
maintenance projects which would be incorporated into the major 
renovation projects in the Board-approved Five-Year Capital Plan 
(FY 2004 - FY 2008) for state funding.  The remaining deferred 
maintenance items become the individual projects which will require 
future funding. 
 

 This reporting mechanism provides a systematic method for reporting 
deferred maintenance projects and permits progress to be tracked from 
year to year. 
 

Identification and 
Prioritization 
 

The institutions have in place processes for identifying and prioritizing 
deferred maintenance items.  A summary of the information provided on 
the processes is included in Appendix A. 
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Total Deferred 
Maintenance 

The following table summarizes the total deferred maintenance reported 
by the institutions.  Individual projects and components of major projects 
on the Board’s Five-Year Capital Plan (FY 2004 – FY 2008) are shown 
separately.  (Dollar amounts for projects to be undertaken in FY 2003 and 
the deferred maintenance components of ongoing renovation projects are 
not included.)   
 

 These dollar amounts are institutional estimates and were not developed 
through a detailed, comprehensive facilities audit.  Accordingly, caution is 
advised in making comparisons from one institution to another regarding 
the amount of deferred maintenance. 

 
Total Deferred Maintenance 

Fall 2002* 
($ Thousands) 

 SUI ISU*** UNI ISD IBSSS Total 
   
  Individual Projects:  
Buildings** $18,760.4 $41,361.7 $9,638.0 $1,180.0 $670.0 $71,610.1 
Utilities     3,040.0   11,552.0    6,811.0     125.0      0.0   21,548.0
Total $21,800.4 $52,913.7 $16,449.0 $1,305.0 $690.0 $93,158.1
   
  Incorporated into Major Renovation Projects, Board’s Five-Year Plan: 
   
Buildings** $12,119.5 $4,677.6 $15,086.0 $0.0 $0.0 $31,883.1
Utilities            0.0         0.0   20,672.0  0.0  0.0   20,672.0
Total $12,119.5 $4,677.6 $35,758.0 $0.0 $0.0 $52,555.1
   
  Grand Total:  
Buildings** $30,879.9 $46,039.3 $24,724.0 $1,180.0 $670.0 $103,493.2
Utilities    3,040.0  11,552.0   27,483.0     125.0    20.0     42,220.0
Total $33,919.9 $57,591.3 $52,207.0 $1,305.0 $690.0 $145,713.2
  *Does not include dollar amounts for projects to be undertaken in FY 2003 and the 
deferred maintenance components of ongoing renovation projects. 
 
 **  Includes site work. 
 
*** ISU has excluded Morrill Hall from its report due to its unique situation.  The 
building, which has never had any major remodeling or upgrading, has been 
unoccupied since 1998 and its condition has deteriorated substantially.  The University 
announced in August 2002 a fund raising campaign to renovate the building.  The cost 
of this work is estimated at $9 - $10 million. 
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Renovations  Some of the renovation projects on the Board’s Five-Year Plan (FY 2004 

– FY 2008) for State Capital Funding that include correction of significant 
amounts of deferred maintenance are: 

 
Institution Project 

SUI Chemistry Building – Renovation 
SUI Seashore Hall Remodeling 
SUI Pentacrest Renewal and HVAC Modernization 
ISU Coover Hall - Information Science 
ISU Veterinary Teaching Hospital / Diagnostic Lab 
ISU Snedecor Hall Addition and Remodeling 
UNI Electrical Distribution Loop System / Load Break 
UNI Science Buildings Renovations 
UNI Commons Renovation 

 
 The Chemistry Building Renovation, Coover Hall - Information Science 

and Electrical Distribution Loop System are the top specific renovation 
projects in the Board’s FY 2004 capital budget request. 
 

 • The three universities have estimated that, conservatively, these 
three projects would correct more than $13 million in deferred 
maintenance. 
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Comparisons  The following table compares the total deferred maintenance reported in 

Fall 2000 (FY 2001), Fall 2001 (FY 2002) and Fall 2002 (FY 2003).  Items 
to be undertaken during the current year and ongoing renovation (major) 
projects are excluded.   

 
Buildings and Utilities* 

Fall 2000, Fall 2001 and Fall 2002 
($ Thousands) 

 
 Fall 2000 

(FY 2001) 
Fall 2001 
(FY 2002) 

Fall 2002 
(FY 2003) 

SUI  
Buildings $  28,136.0 $  29,236.1 $  30,879.9
Utilities  8,104.0  4,284.1  3,040.0
SUI Total $  36,240.0 $  33,520.2 $  33,919.9
  
ISU  
Buildings $  45,777.3 $  47,275.2 $  46,039.3
Utilities 12,168.0 11,990.0 11,552.0
ISU Total $  57,945.3 $  59,265.2 $  57,591.3
  
UNI  
Buildings $  23,829.0 $  24,871.0 $  24,724.0
Utilities 32,605.0 26,099.0 27,483.0
UNI Total $  56,434.0 $  50,970.0 $  52,207.0
  
ISD  
Buildings $    1,485.0 $   1,195.0 $   1,180.0
Utilities    340.0    145.0    125.0
ISD Total $    1,825.0 $   1,340.0 $   1,305.0
  
IBSSS  
Buildings $    1,085.0 $      800.0  $      670.0
Utilities     50.0   30.0   20.0
IBSSS Total $    1,135.0 $      820.0 $      690.0
  
Totals  
Buildings $100,312.3 $103,377.3 $103,493.2
Utilities  53,267.0  42,548.1  42,220.0
Grand Total $153,579.3 $145,915.4 $145,713.2
*Excludes work planned to be undertaken during identified 
year and work in ongoing renovation (major) projects.  
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Totals While the total amount of deferred maintenance has declined from 

Fall 2000, it remained, in total, approximately the same between Fall 
2001 and Fall 2002 although there have been slight changes by 
institution. 
 

 • Iowa State University and the two special schools are showing 
declines from Fall 2001 to Fall 2002. 

 
 • The University of Iowa and the University of Northern Iowa are 

showing slight increases in total deferred maintenance from Fall 2001 
to Fall 2002. 

 
Utilities The reduction in utilities over the three-year period results primarily from 

the funding by the 2001 General Assembly of the $12.7 million Steam 
Distribution System project at the University of Northern Iowa. 

 
Buildings While the total amount of deferred maintenance in buildings has 

remained approximately the same from Fall 2001 to Fall 2002, it has 
increased from Fall 2000. 
 

 Changes in the amount of building deferred maintenance from Fall 2001 
to Fall 2002 include the following: 
 

 • The University of Iowa has shown a slight increase ($1.6 million) in 
the amount of building deferred maintenance.  While work has been 
completed and is ongoing, additional items totaling $3.7 million have 
been added due to the continuing age of the facilities and the 
refinement of internal building assessments which occur on an 
ongoing basis.   

 
 • Significant items added this year are Dental Building Air 

Compressors ($300,000, a portion of which is scheduled to be 
accomplished in FY 2003), Medical Education Building 
Tuckpointing ($370,000, scheduled to be accomplished in 
FY 2003), and elevator modernizations in various buildings 
totaling $805,000.   

 
 • Iowa State University reports that its slight decrease is due primarily 

to work planned for FY 2003. 
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 • The University of Northern Iowa is reporting a slight, net total 

decrease resulting from: 
 

 • The funding by the 2002 General Assembly of the renovation of 
the East Gym for the Innovative Teaching and Technology Center, 
which will conservatively correct $1.8 million in deferred 
maintenance, and the removal from the listing of deferred 
maintenance in the Center for Urban Education since the building 
has been sold; and 

 
 • Inflationary adjustments to previously identified, but not yet 

completed, projects add to the total amount. 
 

 • Iowa School for the Deaf reports a slight decrease in the amount of 
deferred maintenance. 

 
 • A number of projects on prior lists have been accomplished or are 

in the process of being undertaken, including the Curtain Wall 
Replacement in the Girls’ Dormitory and the continuation of the 
Utility System upgrade, both of which were funded by FY 2003 
capital appropriations. 

 
 • The slight reduction at the Iowa Braille and Sight Saving School is 

due to completed, ongoing or planned work on previously identified 
projects. 

 
 Comparisons of dollar amounts sometimes obscure progress that is 

being made in addressing deferred maintenance on the campuses. 
 

 • The University of Iowa Health Sciences Campus Master Plan will 
provide new research and teaching facilities and will eliminate or 
remove substantial deferred maintenance problems in the Steindler 
Building, Bowen Science Building, Medical Education Building and 
Westlawn.  The University estimates these benefits at $940,000.  
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Type of Deferred 
Maintenance 
 

Table 3 (page 16) summarizes Fall 2002 deferred maintenance by type of 
project.   
 

 As reported by institutional officials, heating, ventilating and air 
conditioning (HVAC) work is the largest single need.  
 

 • Excluding work to be undertaken in FY 2003, the institutions have 
estimated that HVAC modifications should be undertaken in 
154 buildings (Iowa State University counts each building addition as 
a separate building) at an estimated cost of $23.1 million.   

 
 • This amount compares to the $21.2 million reported for Fall 2000 and 

$23.7 million reported for Fall 2001. 
 

 • This reporting of needed expenditures for HVAC work is consistent 
with expectations since the systems included in buildings constructed 
in the late 1960’s and early 1970’s have or are reaching the end of 
their useful lives. 

 
 Corrective action to building roofs and envelopes helps ensure the 

integrity of the buildings and helps minimize damage to the interiors.   
 

 • The number of buildings with building envelopes needing work is 
estimated at 138 at a cost of $17.0 million (slightly less than Fall 
2001).   

 
 • The estimated cost of roof work is $8.1 million; this is a decline of 

$1.8 million from the $9.9 million reported in Fall 2001.   
 

 • The amount needed for roofs is less than work needed for windows 
($13.3 million), electrical ($13.8 million) and interior ($14.2 million). 

 
 Comparisons with building fall 2001 data are included in Appendix B. 
 
Current and Future 
Funding  

The amount of deferred maintenance would have grown at a much more 
rapid rate if the institutions had not increased their building repair 
expenditures over the last few years, consistent with the Board’s 
emphasis in making this area a priority.   
 

 • General education, general fund building repair expenditures 
increased from $7.1 million in FY 1990 to $20.3 million in FY 2000.  
(See Table 2, page 15.)   

 
 • Internal reallocations provided a significant portion of the increased 

funds and appropriations added $1.2 million between FY 1995 and 
FY 2000. 

 
 Expenditures were slightly lower in FY 2001 ($19.3 million) and dropped 

to $11.5 million in FY 2002, a decline of $8.8 million (-43.3%). 
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 The amount budgeted for FY 2003 from the general fund for general 
education facilities is $13.6 million. 
 

Building Repairs 
and Routine 
Maintenance 

It is important that building repair budgets be returned to their prior levels 
as quickly as possible.  Adequate annual funding of building repair and 
routine maintenance is needed to avoid further deterioration of buildings 
and to continue the reduction in the backlog of identified projects.  
 

 According to studies published by the Society for College and University 
Planning, the National Association of College and University Business 
Officers and the Association of Higher Education Facilities Officers, 
building repair funds should equal, at a minimum, 1% of the replacement 
value of campus facilities.  
 

 The FY 2003 Regent general fund, general education building repair 
operating budgets range from .06% to .59% of the replacement value of 
the campus’ general education facilities. 
 

 As noted in prior deferred maintenance governance reports, capital asset 
renewal is one of the greatest challenges facing American higher 
education because facilities help ensure quality academic programs and 
the ability to attract and retain faculty and students.  
 

Capital Funding  Capital funding for correction of deferred maintenance and fire safety has 
not been specifically appropriated since FY 1996.   
 

 Funding for correction of deferred maintenance and fire and 
environmental safety deficiencies is the number one priority in the 
Board’s FY 2004 capital budget request ($14.9 million). 
 

 • Each of the institutions has a list of “Top 25” deferred maintenance 
projects, all or a portion of which would be funded by the 
appropriations request. 

 
 • The institutions are knowledgeable in determining their most pressing 

needs and how these needs relate to other campus capital projects. 
 

 The Board’s Five-Year Capital Plan (FY 2004 – FY 2008) for state funds 
includes a total of $73.9 million in requested funds for correction of 
deferred maintenance and fire safety deficiencies. 
 

 As detailed earlier in this report, the correction of deferred maintenance 
items totaling approximately $52.6 million will be incorporated into major 
renovation and utility projects included in the Regent approved Five-Year 
Plan (FY 2004 – FY 2008) if state funding is received. 
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 While the focus of the above discussion has been on building repair 

(renewal funds) which are used to replace building components as well 
as deferred maintenance and fire safety projects, adequate funding of 
regular maintenance is also needed as it can significantly extend the 
useful lives of facilities and their components.   
 

 If routine maintenance is not properly funded, the useful life of a 
component is shortened and the need for capital renewal funding is even 
greater.  If capital renewal funding is not available, the lack of 
replacement can cause further damage; i.e. a leaking, beyond-repair roof 
can cause damage to the interior.  However, no level of maintenance can 
indefinitely extend the life of roofs, windows, mechanical systems and 
other building and utility systems.  
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